



**COURT OF MAGISTRATES (MALTA)  
AS A COURT OF CRIMINAL JUDICATURE**

**MAGISTRATE DR.  
JACQUELINE PADOVANI**

Sitting of the 4<sup>th</sup> June, 2010

Number 559/2010

**POLICE  
INSPECTOR NEZREN GRIXTI  
VS  
SINOP VOLKAN**

The Court,

Having seen the charges brought against the accused Sinop Volkan 33 years of age, Turkish Nationality, son of Mehmet & Ayla, born in Istanbul, Turkey, on the 13<sup>th</sup> February 1977, mobile number 77771907 Res, No. Blk B Flat 5 Harbour Hyde Triq id-Durrghajsa, having an Identification Card bearing the number 24082A.

Charged with having on the 3<sup>rd</sup> June 2010 at 19:00hrs at Abra Kebabara Take Away, The Strand, Gzira and the previous days before this date:

1. Took in his employment a certain Patel Pinalkumar Bipinchandra, 35 years of age, Indian

Nationality, passport number G 7401584, or gave work to, any person who is not an exempt person and is not in possession of a licence granted to him for the purpose of such employment or work and this in violation of Article 32 (1) (b) of Chapter 217 of the Laws of Malta;

2. And also charged him with having in the same circumstances, as an employer, employed a person who is not a citizen of Malta, or employed any other person without a possession of a work permit and this in violation of Article 7 S.L.343.23 of the Laws of Malta;

3. And also charge him with having in the same circumstances, as an employer, employed another person whole time or part time or otherwise under a definite or indefinite contract or on probation without notifying the corporation of such employment and this in violation of Article (3a & 10) S.L.343.23 (L.N.110-1993) of the Laws of Malta.

It is therefore being humbly requested that the Court investigates the case according to Law.

Having heard the evidence tendered on oath;

Having heard the guilty plea registered by the accused;

Having heard the confirmation of the said guilty plea by the accused after the Court accorded the accused a reasonable time for reconsideration;

Having heard the oral submissions of the parties;

Deliberates:

On the strength of his own guilty plea, the Court finds the accused **Sinop Volkan** guilty as charged, and after having seen Article 32(1)(b) of Chapter 217 of the Laws of Malta, Article 7 of Subsidiary Legislation 343.23 and Article 3(a) and 10 of Legal Notice 110 of 1993 **condemns the accused to pay a fine of one thousand one hundred and sixty four euros and sixty nine cents (€1,164.69).**

Informal Copy of Judgement

**< Final Judgement >**

-----END-----